## 504902293 05/07/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4949037

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEN	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
MOTIVO ENGINEER	NG, LLC		01/24/2018			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:		FUTURE MOTION, INC.				
Street Address:	2881 MIS	2881 MISSION STREET				
City:	SANTA C	SANTA CRUZ				
State/Country:	CALIFOF	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	95060	95060				
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 1					
Property Type		Number				
Application Number	: 15	5972469				
Fax Number:						
		503)295-6679 F <b>he e-mail address first; if that is unsu</b>	ccessful it will be sent			
		if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent				
Phone:	(5	503) 224-6655	224-6655			
Email:		@khpatent.com				
		ID BOURGEAU				
Correspondent Nam						
Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	52	20 S.W. YAMHILL STREET, SUITE 200				
Correspondent Nam	52					
Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	52 P0	20 S.W. YAMHILL STREET, SUITE 200				
Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	52 PC NUMBER:	20 S.W. YAMHILL STREET, SUITE 200 ORTLAND, OREGON 97204				
Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	52 PC NUMBER:	20 S.W. YAMHILL STREET, SUITE 200 ORTLAND, OREGON 97204 KJD.309CON1				
Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE	52 PC NUMBER:	20 S.W. YAMHILL STREET, SUITE 200 ORTLAND, OREGON 97204 KJD.309CON1 DAVID BOURGEAU				
Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE:	52 PC NUMBER:	20 S.W. YAMHILL STREET, SUITE 200 ORTLAND, OREGON 97204 KJD.309CON1 DAVID BOURGEAU /David Bourgeau/				
Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2	52 P( NUMBER: R:	20 S.W. YAMHILL STREET, SUITE 200 ORTLAND, OREGON 97204 KJD.309CON1 DAVID BOURGEAU /David Bourgeau/	to FUTURE MOTION, INC. 2 of			

## ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT is between MOTIVO ENGINEERING, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the State of California having its principal place of business in Gardena, California, (the "Assignor"), and FUTURE MOTION, INC., a corporation organized under the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business in Santa Cruz, California (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to a certain invention entitled SUSPENSION SYSTEM FOR ONE-WHEELED VEHICLE, for which U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 15/730,345 was filed on October 11, 2017, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62/406,691, filed October 11, 2016, (collectively, the Assigned Invention); and

WHEREAS Assignor and Assignee wish to document the assignment to Assignee of all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Invention;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. As of the date hereof, Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Invention, and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, reissues, substitutions, and extensions thereof.

2. Assignor authorizes and requests the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to FUTURE MOTION, INC., as the Assignee of its entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of Assignee, and its successors and assigns.

3. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, and its successors and assigns, at the time of execution and delivery of this document, that it is a joint and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and the above-identified patent application, and that the same are unencumbered, and that it has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Page 1 of 2 – Assignment from MOTIVO ENGINEERING, LLC to FUTURE MOTION, INC. Serial No.: 15/730,345; Attorney Docket: KJD.309

> PATENT REEL: 045731 FRAME: 0759

4. Assignor further covenants that it will cooperate with Assignee in the execution of all documents, forms, lawful oaths, and authorizations, and take other actions, at Assignee's expense, that may be deemed reasonably necessary by Assignee for securing, completing, or vesting in Assignee all of Assignee's right, title, and interest in the Assigned Invention, in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

ÎN 1	TESTIMONY WHER	EOF, I have hereu	nto set my hand this $224$ day of
	January	, 2018.	La meat
			Name: TRAVEEN PERMETCH
			Title: CEO, MOINO ENGINEERING

## **RECORDED: 05/07/2018**

PATENT REEL: 045731 FRAME: 0760